
  

Issued on Monday 24 January 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 
Date: Tuesday 1 February 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 

            
Membership: 
 

Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, Newton, Purle (Chairman), 
M Rose, S Webb (Vice-Chairman) and Young 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 November 2021  1 - 8 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 
any)  

 

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  9 

13. Reports of Outside Bodies   

14. Reference from Council - Motion - Garden Waste Bin Service  10 - 14 



 
 

15. Garden Waste Service  15 - 22 

16. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals  23 - 34 

17. Heather House & Pavilion Building Update  35 - 55 

18. Review of the use of anti-social behaviour measures.  56 - 63 

19. Review of the efficiency and effectiveness of the community 
safety unit  

64 - 72 

 
PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

In order to ask a question at this meeting in person or by remote means, please call 

01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 28 January 2022). You will need to provide 

the full text in writing. If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions 
as to how you can access the meeting.  
 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before 

the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 28 January 2022). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. To find out more about the work of the 

Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 30 NOVEMBER 

2021 
 
Present:  Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, 

Newton, Parfitt-Reid, Purle (Chairman), M Rose and 
S Webb 

 
Also Present: Councillors English and Naghi 
 

 
106. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Young. 
 

107. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Parfitt-Reid was present as a Substitute Member for Councillor 
Young. 
 

108. URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

109. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillors English and Naghi were present as Visiting Members for the 

following Items: 
 

17 – Future Use of Community Grants;  
18 – Development of the Maidstone Town Centre Strategy; and 
20 – Brenchley Gardens – Follow-up Report 

 
Councillor English was also present as a Visiting Member for Item 19 – 

Parks Delivery Plan for Biodiversity.  
 

110. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor Rose disclosed an Other Significant Interest with regards to 

Item 17 – Future Use of Community Grants, as the Vice-Chair of 
Maidstone Mediation, and would therefore leave the meeting during the 
debate and vote. 

 
111. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 15 December 2021 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

112. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

113. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 

be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

114. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
115. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

116. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 

There was one question from a Member to the Chairman.  
 

Councillor Russell asked the following question to the Chairman of 
Communities, Housing and Environment: 
 

‘One family in my ward in Nettlestead live in a Golding house, pay rent 
and have disabilities.  Their wet room was not working which given their 

disabilities was a major issue.  The issue began in August and as at this 
date we are still not at a point where it has been fully resolved. There 
have been a catalogue of issues with communication between my 

residents, Golding and their subcontractors Betaco which I won’t go into, 
but these culminated in my residents being moved into a hotel for a 

week.  They got no allowance, got turfed out to roam the streets during 
the day and finally got checked out on a Friday to finally arrive home 
where they found the wet room had been ripped out and not re-fitted and 

they didn’t even have a functioning toilet.  Late into the evening on a 
Friday night I was repeatedly contacting both Golding on their emergency 

line and my residents to get the issue temporarily resolved.  This should 
never have been allowed to happen and was purely down to poor 
communication.  My question to this committee is what new 

communication or work checking procedures (or similar) can the CHE 
committee put in place with Golding to make sure that a situation such as 

this never happens again?’ 
 
The Chairman responded to the question.  

 
Councillor Russell asked the following supplementary question to the 

Chairman of Communities, Housing and Environment: 
 
‘If you have a future meeting where Golding attends, would you mention 

the issue to them so that it keeps it on their radar?’ 
 

The Chairman responded to the question.  

2



 

 3  

 
The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to 

view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. To access the webcast 
recording, please use the link below: 

 
Communities, Housing and Environment Committee - 30 November 2021  
 

117. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chair informed the Committee that a reference had been received 
from the Policy and Resources Committee for the review of the temporary 
property portfolio regarding the management of problems identified. 

Additionally, a presentation from a social housing provider would be 
arranged. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

118. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

There were no reports of Outside Bodies.  
 

119. 2ND QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT  
 

The Head of Finance introduced the report and explained that an 
underspend was forecast against the revenue budget for the Committee. 

This was largely due to grant funding received for environmental health 
services and underspends within homelessness services, combined with 
an income surplus at the crematorium. At least £16.7 million slippage was 

predicted on the capital programme, principally as a consequence of 
delays to the private rented sector housing programme, and £10 million 

expenditure was forecast for the year. 
 
The Senior Business Analys
[...]
 of confidence in the next year’s 
growth and although there was less certainty beyond that, the strategy 

would be revisited every year which allowed fluctuations to be corrected. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s comments on the draft Medium Term 

Financial Strategy be noted. 
 

121. FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report and explained that this would 

contribute to the setting of the following year’s budget. There was a 
requirement for charges to be reviewed annually, and information around 

income budgets had been included for context. Key points were 
highlighted within the charges for parks and open spaces, bereavement 
services, recycling and refuse collection and commercial waste.   

 
The Committee felt that it was unreasonable to increase the Gypsy and 

Traveller Site Fees due to the refurbishment works required to bring the 
sites to a modern standard. 
 

In response to questions, the Head of Environment and Public Realm 
clarified that whilst there was no current pressure on the supply of burial 

plots, it would be prudent to further consider their provision in the long 
term. Non-residents paid increased burial fees but there was the potential 
for this to be written into policy.  

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 to the report be agreed, 

with the exception of the increase in gypsy and traveller site plot 

fee which should not be increased for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 
March 2023; and 

 

4



 

 5  

2. The expected statutory fees and charges, set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report, be noted. 

 
122. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
Item 20 – Brenchley Gardens – Follow-up Report would be taken before 
Item 17 – Future Use of Community Grants. 

 
123. BRENCHLEY GARDENS- FOLLOW-UP REPORT  

 
The Community Protection Manager introduced the report which had been 
requested by the Committee. The potential actions were outlined, 

including improvements of the CCTV i
[...]
g for the supplier; and 

 
2. The provision of voluntary sector services continue to be funded for 

mediation, advice and community links. 
 
Note: Councillor Rose left the meeting between 8.19pm and 8.28pm 

during the debate and vote.  
 

125. DEVELOPMENT OF THE MAIDSTONE TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY  
 
The Interim Director for the Local Plan Review introduced the report and 

outlined the impact of changes in demand on the town centre and other 
town centres around the country. The development of the Town Centre 

Strategy was an opportunity to address these pressures and challenges 

6



 

 7  

and also to make the town centre more environmentally attractive while 
ensuring the town centre space was used effectively.  

 
The Committee provided feedback on the strategy and emphasised the 

importance of community events including local markets, concerts and 
increasing the capacity of the theatre. The river could play a larger role in 
the identity of the town centre, and community engagement was vital.  

 
RESOLVED: That the feedback be used to inform a further report to the 

Policy and Resources Committee with a more specific proposal on the 
scope and timing of the Town Centre Strategy. 
 

126. PARKS DELIVERY PLAN FOR BIODIVERSITY  
 

The Parks and Open Spaces Manager introduced the report and gave an 
outline of the actions proposed to enhance biodiversity in the Council’s 
parks and open spaces. This had been developed following the adoption of 

the Biodiversity and Climate Change Strategy in 2020, with which it would 
run in conjunction. The eight sections of the action plan were outlined and 

the Nature Pledge was read to the Committee.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Environment and Public Realm 
explained that community engagement work sat under the wider strategy, 
and the team were working with the Biodiversity and Climate Change 

Manager to develop a collective educational role spanning multiple 
environmental issues.   

 
The Parks and Open Spaces Manager confirmed that issues with the ‘No 
Mow May’ scheme had been explored, and it was found that they did not 

relate to the Council’s land.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Parks and Open Spaces Delivery Plan for 
Biodiversity 2021-26, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
adopted.  

 
127. CONTRACTING OUT OF HOMELESSNESS REVIEWS FUNCTION  

 
The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the report and 
explained that applicants had the right to request a review of certain 

homelessness decisions. Authority to contract out the function of carrying 
out reviews of homelessness decisions was permitted under the Local 

Authorities (Contracting Out of Allocation of Housing and Homelessness 
Functions) Order 1996, and the council had therefore contracted out this 
function under the delegated authority of the Head of Housing and 

Community Services. The benefits of this approach were outlined, 
including efficiency of specialist organisations, and the review being 

conducted independently of the council.  
 
 

 
 

 

7



 

 8  

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The contracting out of the Council’s homelessness review function 
under the delegated authority of the Head of Housing and 

Community Services be noted; and 
 

2. Specific delegation to the Head of Housing and Community Services 

to contract out homelessness review functions under Section 202 of 
the Housing Act 1996 (as amended) be added to the Constitution. 

 
128. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30pm to 9.21pm.  
 

Note: The Committee adjourned between 7.55pm and 8.05pm. 
 

8



 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Reference from P&R - Management of Temporary Accommodation 

Portfolio 
CHE 01-Mar-22 Officer Update No Oliviya Parfitt Oliviya Parfitt

Housing Strategy Consultation Review CHE 01-Mar-22 Officer Update John Littlemore John Littlemore

Len River Nature Reserve CHE 01-Mar-22 Cllr Request William Cornall Jen Stevens

Ensuring Fire Safety in Apartment Blocks CHE 01-Mar-22 Officer Update Yes William Cornall
Nigel Bucklow / John 

Littlemore

Review of the Homelessness & Rough Sleeper Strategy Action Plan, 

and Intentional Homelessness Pilot (decision)
CHE 01-Mar-22 Officer Update William Cornall John Littlemore

Annual Review of Rules and Protocols - Crime and Disorder 

Committee
CHE 01-Mar-22

Cllr Request John Littlemore John Littlemore

Community Safety Plan and Strategic Assessment - Crime and 

Disorder Committee
CHE 01-Mar-22 Officer Update John Littlemore Martyn Jeynes

Affordable Housing Delivery by the Council CHE TBC Officer Update Yes William Cornall William Cornall

Possible Provision of further Council owned G&T Sites CHE TBC
Cllr Request William Cornall William Cornall

Options on Tightening the Approach to Littering, Graffiti and Waste 

Crime (to incorporate Street Cleansing Monitoring)
CHE TBC Cllr Request John Edwards John Edwards

1

9

A
genda Item

 12



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL 

 
 

MOTION – GARDEN WASTE BIN SERVICE 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Harper, seconded by 

Councillor M Rose, at the ordinary meeting of the Council held on 8 
December 2021: 

 
The Garden Bin waste service is a popular one with residents, with a large 
number of Maidstone residents subscribing to this paid Maidstone Borough 

Council service.  However, as a result of Covid-19 and Brexit, the service is 
not being delivered as contracted with customers. 

 
Residents pay for a fortnightly collection and this is supported by a yearly 

payment currently of £45.  The two weekly collection is clearly stated in the 
terms and conditions on the Council website. 
 

Different residents are getting different messages.  Some have been 
individually notified by text as to the state of the service, other residents 

have negotiated for their contract payment to cover a period of 13 or mo
[...]
ing and Environment 
Committee 

Lead Head of Service William Cornall, Director of Regeneration and 
Place 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Jennifer Stevens, Head of Environment and 
Public Realm 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

Following a Motion raised at Full Council on 8 December 2021, this report outlines the 
disruption experienced to the garden waste service during the Autumn and the actions 

taken that have now stabilised the service. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
Noting 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the current performance of the garden waste service and actions taken to 
mitigate the HGV driver shortages are noted. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee 

1 February 2022 

15

Agenda Item 15



 

Garden Waste Service 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

The garden waste service contributes to the 

Council’s objective of a Safe, Clean and Green 

Borough for our residents and visitors.  This is 

a valuable service that enables residents to 

compost their garden waste.  The report notes 

that the disruption to the garden waste 

service did not impact the tonnage of garden 

waste collected and therefore did not impact 

delivery of the objectives. 

Head of 
Environment 
and Public 

Realm 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

The report does not impact the achievement 

of these cross-cutting objectives. 

Head of 

Environment 
and Public 
Realm
[...]
s report forms part of the process of agreeing a budget for 2022/23 and setting 

next year’s Council Tax.  Following consideration by this Committee at its meeting 
on 30 November 2021 of the draft Medium Term Finance Strategy for 2022/23 – 

2026/27, this report sets out budget proposals for services within the remit of the 
Committee.  These proposals will then be considered by Policy and Resources 
Committee at its meeting on 9 February 2022, with a view to determining a budget 

for submission to Council. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of this 
Committee, as set out in Appendix A, be agreed for submission to Policy and 

Resources Committee. 

2. That the capital budget proposals for services within the remit of this Committee, 
as set out in Appendix B, be agreed for submission to Policy and Resources 

Committee. 
 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing and Environment 

Committee  

1 February 2022 

Policy and Resources Committee 9 February 2022 

Council 23 February 2022 

23

Agenda Item 16



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals 

 
 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
budget are a re-statement in financial terms 

of the priorities set out in the strategic plan. 
They reflect the Council’s decisions on the 

allocation of resources to all objectives of the 
strategic plan. 

Section 151 
Officer & 

Finance 
Team 

Cross 
Cutting 
Objectives 

The MTFS supports the cross-cutting 
objectives in the same way that it supports 
the Council’s other strategic priorities. 

Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Risk 

Management 

This has been addressed in section 5 of the 

report. 

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Financial The budget strategy and the MTFS impact 

upon all activiti
[...]
aidstone ME15 9ZS

K190434Maidstone Borough Council

December 2021Proposed Residential Site

Planning

PL-14 Rev.1
0 2.5 5 10

DRA
FT55



 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

1 February 2022 

 

Review of the use of anti-social behaviour measures. 

 

Final Decision-Maker COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & ENVIRONMENT 
COMMITTEE 

Lead Head of Service William Cornall 

Director of Regeneration and Place 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

John Littlemore 

Head of Housing & Community Services 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The report outlines the range of activities undertaken by the Community Protection 
Team and provides information on the use of interventions used by the team to tackle 
ASB. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
For noting. 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. To note the content of the report.  

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing & Environment 
Committee  

1 February 2022 

56

Agenda Item 18



 

Review of the use of anti-social behaviour measures. 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• A Thriving Place 

 

Head of Housing 
& Community 
Services 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed 
and Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

Head of Housing 
& Community 

Services 

Risk 
Management 

Not Applicable 

 

Head of Housing 
& Community 

Services 

Financial The report is for noting. Head of Housing 

& Community 
Services 

Staffing The report is for noting Head of Housing 
& Community 

Services 

Legal The report is for noting Head of Housing 

& Community 
Services 

Privacy and 
Data 
Protection 

Not appl
[...]
ckling ASB by the community 
safety unit 

 

Final Decision-Maker COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE 

Lead Head of Service William Cornall Director of Regeneration & Place 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

John Littlemore Head of Housing & Community 
Services 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 
Anti-social behaviour covers a wide spectrum of activity. Research indicates that 
enforcement alone does not provide the most effective solution but may contribute to 

the reduction of ASB when set alongside other interventions. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Decision 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

 

That: 

1. The Community Protection Team work with key partner agencies to adopt a 

‘Task Force Approach’ to reducing ASB and other criminality in the Town 
Centre, including an increased presence and joint problem solving; and 

 

2. An assessment of the effectiveness of this approach to be presented to 
Committee in April 2022 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing & Environment 
Committee  

1 February 2022 

64

Agenda Item 19



 

Effective interventions for tackling ASB by the community 
safety unit 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

• Accepting the recommendation is 

intended to materially improve the 

Council’s ability to achieve a safe 

environment for residents and visitors 

to enjoy. 

Head of 

Housing & 
Community 

Services 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 
Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

Head of 
Hous
[...]
tre 
resources.  

 

 

5. RISK 
 

5.1 The officer recommendation is within the Council’s agreed risk appetite for 
the intended purpose of reducing anti-social behaviour.  
 

 

6. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

• None 
 

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
Interventions to Reduce Anti-Social Behaviour and Crime – prepared for the 
National Audit Office by RAND Europe 2005 

 
Positively Affecting Lives; Evaluation of Four Anti-Social Behaviour Projects in 

Wales - Report for Welsh Assembly Government August 2007 prepared by MVA 
Consultancy 
 

Understanding and Addressing Anti-Social Behaviour – prepared by the 
University of Belfast for the Belfast Community Safety Partnership 2019 

 
Tackling Anti-social Behaviour; House of Commons Library April 2020 

72


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 November 2021
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	14 Reference from Council - Motion - Garden Waste Bin Service
	Briefing Note_Notice of Motion - Garden Waste

	15 Garden Waste Service
	16 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Proposals
	Appendix A: Revenue Budget Proposals 2022/23 - 2024/25
	Appendix B: Capital Budget Proposals 2022/23 - 2026/27

	17 Heather House & Pavilion Building Update
	Appendix 1 - Planning Drawings

	18 Review of the use of anti-social behaviour measures.
	Appendix 1 - Community Protection Team Range of Responsibilities

	19 Review of the efficiency and effectiveness of the community safety unit





Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 1 FEBRUARY 

2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, Newton, 

Perry, M Rose, S Webb (Chairman) and Young 
 

129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Purle. 

 
130. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Perry was present as a Substitute for Councillor Purle. 
 

131. URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

132. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Garten was present as a Visiting Member for Item 14 – 

Reference from Council – Motion – Garden Waste Bin Service, and Item 15 
– Garden Waste Service. 

 
Councillor English was present as a Visiting Member for Item 19 – Review 
of the efficiency and effectiveness of the community safety unit.  

 
133. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

134. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillor Mortimer had been lobbied on Item 17 – Heather House & 
Pavilion Building Update. 
 

135. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

136. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2021  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 

be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 28 February 2022 



 

 2  

137. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

138. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
139. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 
 

140. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

141. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 

 
142. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - MOTION - GARDEN WASTE BIN SERVICE  

 
RESOLVED: That Item 14 – Reference from Council – Motion – Garden 
Waste Bin Service, be taken alongside Item 15 – Garden Waste Service, 

due to the related subject matter. 
 

143. GARDEN WASTE SERVICE  
 
The Head of Environment and Public Realm introduced the report and 

outlined the disruptions experienced to the service, and the actions which 
had been taken as a result.  

 
It was acknowledged that both Covid-19 and the shortage of drivers had 
impacted the service, but the waste team was thanked for their work 

throughout the difficult period.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Environment and Public Realm 
explained that food waste and garden waste collections had not been 
combined due to the requirement for food waste to be collected weekly, 

however it could be further considered under the new waste services 
contract.  

 
RESOLVED: That the current performance of the garden waste service 
and actions taken to mitigate the HGV driver shortages be noted. 

 
144. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the report 
and explained that although there had been a favourable financial 

settlement from the government, this was set against a higher inflation 
rate than had been anticipated. Financial challenges for the budget 

included the extra costs associated with the new waste contract, the 



 

 3  

commitment to affordable housing which would require subsidy from the 
Council, and the public toilet contract. Additional resource had been 

allocated to community protection to give the team more flexibility to 
respond to issues such as anti-social behaviour in the Borough.  

 
Continual savings were made through the Council’s own provision of 
temporary accommodation and the in-house management of CCTV. The 

main expenditure on the capital programme was the affordable housing 
programme, which had been allocated £113 million for the five-year 

period to 26/27.   
 
In response to questions, the Director of Finance and Business 

Improvement explained that the budget allocated for public toilets 
included all those managed by waste services, and the growth was due to 

the new waste contract and the addition of public toilets, for example in 
Mote Park.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of this 
Committee, as set out in Appendix A, be agreed for submission to 

Policy and Resources Committee; and 
 

2. The capital budget proposals for services within the remit of this 

Committee, as set out in Appendix B, be agreed for submission to 
Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
145. HEATHER HOUSE & PAVILION BUILDING UPDATE  

 

The Housing Delivery Manager introduced the report and outlined the 
previous decisions made by the Committee. A detailed planning 

application for the Heather House site was submitted on 13 January 2022 
for the scheme shown at appendix 1 to the report. Housing with private 
parking was proposed on the pavilion site, having been designed to 

Nationally Described Space Standards, with the five properties for market 
rent being added to Maidstone Property Holdings Portfolio. The new centre 

would be available for community hire and a management provider would 
be procured. 
 

The Committee expressed concern that the design was centred around 
sports provision rather than the community, and that it did not 

incorporate the facilities commonly required for community use, including 
a larger storage area and extra rooms for smaller meetings. A bar was not 
part of the initial design plans and more information was expected 

regarding the future management of the centre. Further rationale 
regarding the proposed design was requested, including information on 

the results of the residents’ survey.  
 
In response to questions, the Housing Delivery Manager explained that 

multiple changing rooms had been incorporated into the design to allow 
both sports pitches to be used concurrently. The stakeholder consultation 

and residents survey had informed the design, and a bar was a common 



 

 4  

feature of community centres used for events such as weddings and 
parties. Costs at this stage were estimates as they would not be finalised 

until the procurement process had been completed, and further 
information on management providers would also not be available until 

after the procurement exercise. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. Additional information be provided to the Committee including 

further detail on the residents’ survey results, the economic impact 
and the rationale of the proposed design; and 

 

2. Further designs be put forward which incorporate a variety of sports 
and community uses. 

 
146. REVIEW OF THE USE OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR MEASURES.  

 

The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the report and 
outlined the range of activity carried out by the Community Protection 

Team. The team initially addressed unacceptable behaviour by issuing 
community protection warnings, and if the behaviour persisted they could 

issue a community protection notice. Greater compliance with the 
warnings had resulted in fewer notices being issued, and joined-up 
working with other teams such as planning enforcement enabled some 

instances of antisocial behaviour to be resolved more quickly.  
 

The Community Protection Team were involved in a wide range of other 
services including domestic abuse prevention and animal welfare issues.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 
agreed that the team’s remit was broad, and explained that COMF funding 

had allowed additional officers to be recruited to the team. In relation to 
the team’s impact in disrupting organised crime groups, multi-agency 
working meant that a wide range of tools could be used to interfere with 

criminal activity.  
 

RESOLVED: That the range of activities undertaken by the Community 
Protection Team, and information on the use of interventions used to 
tackle antisocial behaviour, be noted. 

 
147. REVIEW OF THE EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COMMUNITY 

SAFETY UNIT  
 
The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the report and 

explained a blended approach was required to tackle antisocial behaviour, 
rather than one single approach. The Community Protection Team had 

started patrols to increase visibility in areas of concern, however this was 
not a sustainable solution as it would divert the team’s resources away 
from their statutory duties.  

 
The Maidstone Task Force was ongoing in the Shepway area and 

preliminary results had shown their methods to be very effective. It had 



 

 5  

therefore been proposed that the Task Force approach could be replicated 
in other areas of Maidstone, with joined up working with partners such as 

the Police, Social Services and One Maidstone.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The Community Protection Team work with key partner agencies to 

adopt a ‘Task Force Approach’ to reducing ASB and other criminality 
in the Town Centre, including an increased presence and joint 

problem solving; and 
 

2. An assessment of the effectiveness of this approach be presented to 

the Committee in April 2022. 
 

148. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30pm to 8.08pm. 

 
Note: The Committee adjourned between 6.40pm and 6.44pm, and 

between 6.46pm and 6.50pm, due to technical difficulties.  
 


